
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 24 July 2018 at 6.00 pm 
Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

 
Vanessa Andreae - H&F Clinical Commissioning Group  
Janet Cree - H&F Clinical Commissioning Group  
Councillor Ben Coleman - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Connell - Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Larry Culhane - Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Steve Miley - Director of Children’s Services 
Keith Mallinson - Healthwatch Representative 
Anita Parkin - Director of Public Health 
Lisa Redfern – Director of Social Care (and Acting Director of Public Services Reform) 
Glendine Shepherd - Head of Housing Solutions 
Dr Tim Spicer - H&F Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chair)  
Sue Spillar - Chief Executive Officer, SOBUS (Co-Opted Member) 
 
Nominated Deputy Members 
Councillor Lucy Richardson, Chair of the Health, Inclusion and Social Care Policy and 
Accountability Committee 
Councillor Patricia Quigley – Cabinet Assistant to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Bathsheba Mall 

Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A hearing loop is available and the 
building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 16 July 2018 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Agenda 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

 The Board is asked to appoint a Vice Chair for the 2018-19 Municipal 
Year. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES AND ACTIONS  4 - 9 

 (a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the 
minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 
21 March 2018; and 

 
(b) To note the outstanding actions. 

 

 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Member of the Board, or any other member present in the meeting 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it 
is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant 
interest which they consider should be declared in the public interest, 
they should declare the existence and, unless it is a sensitive interest as 
defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Member with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Member must then 
withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed 
and any vote taken.  
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Members who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Members are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 
 
 
 

 



 

5.   SOCIAL ISOLATION AND LONELINESS  10 - 15 

 This report summarises the work undertaken so far by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and partners to develop a strategy and action plan to 
address social isolation and loneliness in Hammersmith and Fulham. 
 

 

6.   DEVELOPING THE 2018/19 WORK PLAN  16 - 19 

 This report suggests priority areas for the 2018/19 work programme. 
 

 

7.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 The following dates have been scheduled: 

 Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 Wednesday, 21 November 2018 

 Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 Wednesday, 20 March 2019 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.   
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Draft Minutes 

 

Wednesday 21 March 2018 
 

 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members:  
Vanessa Andreae, H&F CCG 
Councillors Ben Coleman (Chair) 
Janet Cree, H&F CCG 
Keith Mallinson, H&F Healthwatch Representative  
Lisa Redfern, Director of Social Care 
Dr Tim Spicer, H&F CCG  
 
Nominated Deputies Councillors:  
Sharon Holder, Lead Member for Hospitals 
 
Officers: Colin Brodie, Public Health Knowledge Manager; Dr Ashlee Mulimba, 
Healthy Dialogue; Lisa Redfern, Director of Social Care; Graham Terry, Head of 
Health Partnerships 

 
134. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 February 2018 were agreed 
as an accurate record.  
 

135. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rory Vaughan and 
Sue Macmillan; and Janet Cree. 
 

136. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

137. BETTER CARE FUND  
 
Graham Terry presented the Better Care Fund (BCF) report which provided a 
high-level Quarter 3 information, delayed by guidance being issued.  This was 
a precursor to Quarter 
[...]
h ways to improve 
adherence, and, find out about best practice.   
 
Recommendation 3 - Some areas in the borough do not have a pharmacy 
open before 9am or after 7pm.  Graham Terry explained that if there were 
significant changes, there was a statutory requirement to review this (in the 
context of population projected rises of residents in the Borough. Population 
rise projection included (Agenda page 25, para 4.23) an increase of 2.39% by 
2021. The Board considered that if the increase exceeded the projected 
figure that the PNA be reviewed. Councillor recommended that the new 
Public Health team monitor population growth, so JNSA could be reviewed.   
It was agreed that Recommendation 3 be deleted.  
 
Recommendation 4 - The Board agreed to write to NSHE regarding national 
health campaigns and requested that the new Director of Public Health review 
how pharmacies can be brought to work together. 
 

139. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To be agreed.  
 

Page 8



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

140. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be confirmed.  

 
Meeting started: 6pm 
Meeting ended: 8.05pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



  

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham  

  

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

  

24 July 2018  

  

  

 

SOCIAL ISOLATION AND LONELINESS  

 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care – Councillor Ben 

Coleman 

 

Open Report 

 

Classification: For Decision  

Key Decision: No  

  

Wards Affected: All  

  

Accountable Director: Lisa Redfern, Director of Social Care  

  

Report Author: 

Julien Danero-Iglesias, Policy a
[...]
l stakeholders to initiate a 
collaboration and develop eventually a community asset-based approach to tackle 
SI&L.  

5. PROPOSAL  

5.1 The workshop took place on 12 June at the Lyric Theatre in Hammersmith town 

centre. The workshop was facilitated by We Coproduce, a charity based in 

Hammersmith focusing on co-production at local level. 70 stakeholders from 

various organisations based or operating in the borough attended the workshop. 

 

5.2 At the workshop, participants worked firstly on a definition of SI&L as a problem. It 

was agreed that SI&L affect people of all ages across the borough and that 

building connected communities is key.  

 

5.3 Participants were then divided into labs: 

- Connecting, where they looked at ways of connecting existing resources and 

assets in the community; 

- Growing, where they looked at how to develop new ways of tackling SI&L at 

local level, using those assets within the community; 

- Mixing things up, where they looked at how to give incentives to the wider 

community to get involved. 

 

Page 11



5.4 The need to work together was recognised by all participants. At the end of the 

workshop, participants agreed on the next proposed step which was to create a 

steering group of volunteers. Such a steering group would meet to discuss what 

to do next, what can be achieved and how to work best with the community. 

 

6.  EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS  

6.1.  None at this stage  

 

7.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

7.1.  None at this stage  

 

 

8.  FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS  

8.1. None at this stage  

 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000  

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT  

None. 

 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Feedback from 12 June workshop 

Page 12



H&F's BIG COMMUNITY BRAINSTORM
 on Loneliness & Isolation

 12 June 2018
  

 
 

An initiative of the Hammersmith & Fulham Health & Wellbeing Board
 

Hosted by 
 

Just what is the problem?
 

Thoughts from the day and
[...]
to  systemise  our actions.   There are too many agendas amongst us and not enough
connectedness. 

  
Our next step should be to create a steering committee.  Who wants to join?

  

Feedback since the meeting
 

After the meeting, we asked participants to tell us about their three main outcomes of the workshop. 
 The short survey was sent to all participants and we received 10 responses.

  
Many respondents welcomed the Health and Wellbeing Board’s initiative and the push given for changing the
approach to loneliness and isolation, which would be “more positive and less condescending”, as one
respondent put it. 

  
The event gave participants the opportunity to see that there are many individuals, groups and organisations
in the borough who want to make a difference and share a “real desire to do something”. 

  
Many liked the opportunity given to network and “connect".

  
Many also highlighted the need to find new resources and pull together on resources.

  
A few also gave some tips for the next meetings, such as making sure that all materials and meeting are more
inclusive (for example for deaf and hard of hearing people) and ensuring that next time there would be enough
time for everyone to say what they want to say.

  

Page 15



 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

24 July 2018 
 

 

DEVELOPING THE 2018/19 WORK PLAN 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Decision 
Key Decision: No  
 

Accountable Director: Lisa Redfern, Director of Social Care 
 

Report Author: Katie Estdale, Service 
Development, Policy and Governance 
Manager (ASC) 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 07825 423 128 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategies (JHWSs) are partnership plans developed 

by the Council, local CCG, Healthwatch and any other member organisations 

of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB). A key role of the HWB, as per the 

H&F Constitution, is to provide organisational leadership by agreeing the 

v
[...]
y) - Diet was a reoccurring theme 

throughout the JHWS. Within the second priority of giving children and 

families the best possible start, respondents encouraged the Board to 

take on diet through school meals, education, cooking lessons and 

restricting ‘unhealthy’ food businesses near schools. Childhood 

obesity is one of the most serious public health challenges of the 21st 

century. It is estimated that approximately 4,000 children between the 

ages of 4-15 in LBHF are obese. Obese children are at an increased 

risk of developing social, psychological and other health problems, 

with 79% of obese children becoming obese adults, resulting in long 

term personal ill health, lower life expectancy, social stigmatisation, 

lower chances of employment, increased social care costs, reduced 

productivity and increased sickness absence. Nutrition is however 

about much more than obesity, the Board would take a more holistic 

view of relationships with food.  

In the third priority of addressing the rising tide of long-term 

conditions, diet again was a popular topic as part of educating and 

raising awareness about healthy eating. 

3. Dementia and mental health – This speaks to the first JHWS priority 

– ‘good mental health for all’. Furthermore, improving mental health 

services and becoming a dementia-friendly council are both key 

commitments in the H&F manifesto, and the Integrated Care 

Partnership’s Older Peoples group has recently set up a dementia 

workstream following a workshop with professionals, the voluntary 

sector and residents.  

4. Co-operative prevention – This speaks to the first overriding 

principle of the JHWS – upgrading prevention. Preventive services are 

designed to support people below the NHS/social care thresholds, 

keeping them well and preventing them from needing more serious 

Page 18



interventions later on. Early intervention is vital, but its value can be 

hard to demonstrate, and with mounting financial pressures, this can 

be one of the areas most at-risk from cuts. Within the council, 

prevention services are commissioned by Public Health, Social Care 

and corporately. The CCG also provides funding for preventative 

services and now has responsibility for commissioning local primary 

care services. There is no governance structure currently in place to 

look at the funding and reach of these services taken together. The 

HWB could provide key leadership in this area.  

 

Page 19


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Actions
	5 Social Isolation and Loneliness
	Appendix 1 - Workshop Feedback

	6 Developing the 2018/19 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.   London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 24 July 2018 
 

 
 

 

PRESENT 

Committee members:  
Vanessa Andreae, H&F CCG (Vice-Chair) 
Janet Cree, H&F CCG 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Service Reform 
Keith Mallinson, H&F Healthwatch Representative  
Steve Miley, Director of Children’s Services 
Anita Parkin, Director of Public Health 
Lisa Redfern, Director of Social Care 
 
Nominated Deputies Councillors:  
Councillor Patricia Quigley 
 
Nominated Representatives: 
Shad Haibatan, Sobus, for Sue Spiller, Chief Executive for Sobus 
 
Officers: Julien Danero-Iglesias, Policy and Strategy Officer and Ruth Redfern, Community 
Engagement Lead 

 
141. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED 

  

That Vanessa Andreae be appointed Vice-Chair. 

 
142. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 

RESOLVED 

  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 be noted.  

  
 

143. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Larry Culhane, 

Glendine Shepherd, Dr Tim Spicer and Sue Spiller. Apologies for lateness 

were received from Councillor Adam Connell. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
144. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

None. 
 

145. SOCIAL ISOLATION AND LONELINESS  
 
Julien Danero-Iglesias provided an update on work undertaken on Social 
Isolation and Loneliness (SIL). A Board priority since November 2017, this 
initiative would consider ways of developing a community asset-based 
solution to reduce SIL in the Borough. Officers had met with different groups 
and stakeholders to improve their understanding of the impact of SIL on 
residents, mapping existing provision and identifying gaps. 
 

A workshop had been held on 12 June at the Lyric Theatre, Hammersmith 

facilitated by We Coproduce, a local charity. 70 representatives from various 

organisations based or operating in the borough attended. It was agreed that 

SIL affected everyone and that building connected communities was key. The 

next step was to create a core group of volunteers to determine how to 

progress the work within the community. Feedback from the workshop was 

very positive, welcoming the drive to address SIL and the opportunity to 

network. Approximately 20 people from the workshop had volunteered to be 

on the proposed core group. The Board was asked to endorse this and 

facilitate future work. 
 
Councillor Coleman said the office of Tracy Crouch MP, Minister for 
Loneliness in the DCMS (Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport) had 
shown interest in the Board’s community asset-based approach and was 
minded to use H&F as a good practice case study for their new strategy to be 
published in the autumn. 

 

Councillor Coleman asked whether the HWB should do as the government 

and truncate the phrase “social isolation and loneliness” to “loneliness”. While 

there was a need to be inclusive, there were two distinct issues. Isolation was 

not necessarily negative but loneliness was. 

 

Members felt that the two matters combined could have a severe impact and 

it was worth considering the different ways in which both social isolation and 

loneliness could be addressed. 

 

SIL had a different impact on BAME (Black and Minority Ethnic) groups, for 

example. Somali women were already isolated from existing support 

structures. SIL experienced by people with mental health problems would 

also be different as their conditions acted as a barrier that could prevent them 

from accessing support. Councillor Quigley said that research conducted for 

the Disabled People’s Commission (DPC) suggested that one barrier was the 

individual’s state of mind and a perception that a person felt alone, regardless 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

of their actual circumstances. Councillor Coleman suggested this be 

discussed further with the government and the Campaign to End Loneliness. 

 

Councillor Coleman welcomed Ruth Redfern, the council’s Community 

Engagement Lead, who had been appointed to develop ward working in the 

Borough. A prototype pilot project was planned in four wards. This would 

take an inclusive and diverse approach, working with existing partnerships.  

 

Members felt that the SIL core group should have a clear structure to shape 

aims and objectives and retain a tight focus e.g., by setting three key 

priorities. It was agreed that before contacting those who were interested in 

forming a core group the form, the structure and remit of the group be further 

considered. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the Director of Public Health, Director of Social Care and Community 

Engagement Lead meet with the HWB Chair to discuss the structure and 

remit of the proposed SIL core group. 
 

146. DEVELOPING THE 2018/19 WORK PLAN  
 

The Board other discussed other possible thematic areas of work, as set out 

in the report, alongside SIL. 

  

Food could be viewed as a central theme as part of a broader public health 

issue. Obesity, healthy eating, nutrition for older people and children, children 

not knowing how to cook and inter-generational activity were all issues that 

revolved around food. 

 

The example was given of schools not feeling they could include cooking in 

the curriculum. Steve Miley expressed interest in exploring this and offered to 

raise the issue with headteachers. Vanessa Andreae said the Board should 

review related concerns such as the number of fast food shops in the 

Borough. Anita Parkin recommended that the Board did not target the most 

obvious issues such as childhood obesity but produced a summary of what 

else was going on locally, for example malnutrition of people with dementia. 

There were possible “quick wins” that the Council could address, such as 

refusing or curtailing planning applications for fast food shops. Part of the 

Mayor’s London Plan restrictions was that fast food restaurants could not be 

opened within 400m of a school site. 

 

Lisa Redfern led a short discussion about mental health, a fundamental HWB 

theme which formed a central commitment of the Administration’s manifesto. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Council had already discussed becoming a dementia-friendly Council 

and mental health had key connections with SIL and healthy nutrition. 

  

Ruth Redfern reported that increased mental health related incidents had 

been discussed with the police. This was a potential conversation for the 

HWB Chair to have with the Community Safety Partnership as to what could 

be done corporately. Steve Miley reported that mental health for young 

people dealing with the combined pressures of social media and exams was 

also a priority for the Council and that the Youth Council and the Youth Mayor 

could contribute to this work. 

  

It was generally agreed that SIL and food could be considered as broad 

horizontal themes, with links to dementia and mental health (the latter with a 

focus on young people). 

  

Janet Cree and Vanessa Andreae said that maintaining focus was essential. 

Priorities should not be too broad and nebulous, particularly if the HWB 

strategy was being replicated. Mental health for young people was a 

preferable focus. They would also continue CCG work on dementia provision. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the overarching themes of social inclusion/loneliness and food be 

pursued, and further consideration be given to mental health and dementia. 
 

147. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

The next meeting is Wednesday,12 September 2018. 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.00 pm 

 
Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


